

A20-1071

STATE OF MINNESOTA

IN COURT OF APPEALS

FILED

December 30, 2020

**OFFICE OF
APPELLATE COURTS**

CASE TITLE:

In the Matter of the Application of Enbridge Energy, Limited Partnership, for a Certificate of Need and a Routing Permit for the Line 3 Replacement Project in Minnesota from the North Dakota Border to the Wisconsin Border

Friends of the Headwaters,

Petitioner,

vs.

Minnesota Public Utilities Commission,

Respondent.

**MEMORANDUM OF RELATOR FRIENDS OF THE HEADWATERS IN
SUPPORT OF MOTION TO STAY CONSTRUCTION PENDING APPEAL**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

ARGUMENT 3

 I. STANDARDS FOR GRANTING A STAY 3

 II. THE APPEALS RAISE SUBSTANTIAL ISSUES. 4

 III. THERE WILL BE SUBSTANTIAL, IRREMEDEABLE INJURIES IF A STAY OF
 LINE 3 CONSTRUCTION IS NOT GRANTED. THE BALANCE OF HARDSHIPS
 FAVORS GRANTING A STAY. 6

 IV. THE PUBLIC INTEREST FAVORS GRANTING A STAY. 12

CONCLUSION 14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Amoco Prod. Co. v. Village of Gambell</i> , 480 U.S. 531 (1987)	6
<i>Davis v. Mineta</i> , 302 F.3d 1104 (10 th Cir. 2002).....	8, 10
<i>DRJ, Inc. v. City of St. Paul</i> , 741 N.W.2d 141 (Minn. Ct. App. 2007).....	3
<i>In re Enbridge Energy</i> , 930 N.W.2d 12 (Minn. Ct. App. 2019)	4, 5, 7
<i>In re North Dakota Pipeline Co.</i> , 869 N.W.2d 693 (Minn. Ct. App. 2015).....	5
<i>Neighborhood Transp. Network, Inc. v. Pena</i> , 42 F.3d 1169 (8 th Cir. 1994).....	8
<i>Richland/Wilkin Joint Powers Auth. v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs</i> , 826 F.3d 1030 (8 th Cir. 2016)	8, 9
<i>Sierra Club v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs</i> , --- F.3d ---, 2020 WL 7039300 (4 th Cir. Dec. 1, 2020)	8, 9
<i>Sierra Club v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs</i> , 645 F.3d 978 (8 th Cir. 2011)	7, 8, 10
<i>Southeast Alaska Conservation Council v. U.S. Forest Service</i> , 413 F.Supp.3d 973 (D. Alaska 2019)	7
<i>State v. Northern Pacific Railway Co.</i> , 221 Minn. 400, 406, 22 N.W.2d 569 (1946)	3
<i>Webster v. Hennepin Cty.</i> , 891 N.W.2d 290 (Minn. 2017)	3, 6, 14

Other Authorities

“Enbridge celebrates Line 3 construction with virtual kickoff,” <i>KBJR.com</i> (Dec. 10, 2020)	2
Pipeline Routing Permit Compliance Filing Review, Letter from Will Seuffert to Barry Simonson (Nov. 24, 2020).....	2

Statutes

Minnesota Environmental Policy Act (MEPA), Minn. Stat. § 116D.04.....	8
National Environmental Policy Act (NEPA), 42 U.S.C. § 4331 <i>et seq.</i>	8
